

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION : Case No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity Receiver :
for PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT : Case No. 18-cv-12018 (JSR)
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP, *et al.*, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*, :

Defendants. :

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, :

Third-Party Plaintiff, :

v. :

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*, :

Third-Party Defendants. :

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW BY THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANTS WHITESTAR
LLC, WHITESTAR LLC II, AND WHITESTAR LLC III IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA’S THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. SHIP’s Arguments Rely on Improperly Group Pled Allegations..... 2

 B. The TPC Lacks Sufficient Allegations to Establish That the Whitestar Entities Were Alter Egos of Bodner and Huberfeld. 4

 C. SHIP’s Inability to Establish the Whitestar Entities as Alter Egos of Bodner and Huberfeld Precludes SHIP From Stating Valid Claims Against the Whitestar Entities..... 6

 D. The TPC Does Not Allege a Valid Basis for an Unjust Enrichment Claim Against the Whitestar Entities..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co., Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
<i>Goldin Assocs., L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , No. 00-cv-8688 (WHP), 2003 WL 22218643 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2003).....	7
<i>Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg v. RBS Holdings USA Inc.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10
<i>Michaels v. Banks</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 244 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>Morris v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Taxation and Fin.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 135 (1993).....	5
<i>MWH Int’l v. Inversora Murten, S.A.</i> , No 11-cv-2444, 2015 WL 728097 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2015)	5
<i>Nigerian Nat’l Petroleum Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No 98-cv-4960 (MBM), 1999 WL 558141 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 1999)	8
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Plus Enters. v. Sun Trading Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-8987 (VB)(FED), 2017 WL 6492117 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2017)	6
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 349 Fed. App’x 637 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Sysco Food Serv. of Metro N.Y., LLC v. Jekyll & Hyde, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-2958 (BSJ)(JCF), 2009 WL 4042758 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2009)	6
<i>Thomas v. Shiloh Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-7449 (KMW), 2018 WL 4500867 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2018)	9
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-6904 (RJS), 2009 WL 2356131 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....	3
